

City of Clay P.O. Box 345 Clay, AL 35048-0345

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES December 10th, 2024

The City Council of the City of Clay met in regular session on Tuesday, December 10th, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. at Clay City Hall. Mayor Charles Webster presided over the meeting and Andrea Self served as recorder.

Councilor Nail led in prayer. Mayor Webster led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Webster called the meeting to order and roll call was conducted as follows: Councilors Becky Johnson, Dean Kirkner, Chris Nail, Orletta Rush and Mayor Webster.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve the Council meeting minutes of November 26th, 2024. Councilor Kirkner made a motion to approve the Council meeting minutes of November 26th, 2024, which was seconded by Councilor Nail and approved by a unanimous voice vote.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve tonight's Meeting Agenda. Councilor Rush made a motion to approve the Meeting Agenda, which was seconded by Councilor Kirkner and approved by a unanimous voice vote.

Mayor Webster called for a motion to approve tonight's Consent Agenda. Councilor Becky Johnson made a motion to approve tonight's Consent Agenda, which was seconded by Councilor Nail. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the following result: Yeas: Becky Johnson, Kirkner, Nail, Rush and Mayor Webster.

There was no City Manager's report.

There were no **Public Hearings**.

Under Resolutions, Ordinances, Orders, and other Business, Mayor Webster called for a motion to move to unanimous consent. *Councilor Kirkner made a motion to move to unanimous consent which was seconded by Councilor Rush.* The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: *Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Kirkner, Nail, Rush and Mayor Webster.*

City Manager Ronnie Dixon introduced Resolution 2024-43 A Resolution Designating Meeting Times for the City Council. Councilor Kirkner made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-43 which was seconded by Councilor Becky Johnson. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Kirkner, Nail, Rush and Mayor Webster.

City Manager Ronnie Dixon introduced Resolution 2024-44 A Resolution Designating Meeting Times for Planning and Zoning Commission. Councilor Kirkner made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-44 which was seconded by Councilor Rush. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Kirkner, Nail, Rush and Mayor Webster.

City Manager Ronnie Dixon introduced Resolution 2024-45 A Resolution Designating Meeting Times for the Board of Zoning Adjustments. *Councilor Kirkner made a motion to approve* Resolution 2024-45 which was seconded by Councilor Rush. The motion was put before the Council and a roll call vote was conducted with the results as follows: Yeas Councilors Becky Johnson, Kirkner, Nail, Rush and Mayor Webster.

End Unanimous Consent

Under **Mayor and Council Comments,** Mayor announced the Christmas Parade at 3:00 pm on December 13 and that schools will be on break starting December 23.



CITY OF CLAY CITY COUNCIL MINUTES December 10th, 2024

Councilor Becky Johnson reminded the Council and attendees that the Senior Center will be closed on the same schedule as the schools.

Councilor Bo Johnson was not present.

Councilor Kirkner introduced Center Point Fire District Captain Chris Horn who reviewed the November 2024 monthly incident report.

Councilor Nail had no report.

Councilor Orletta Rush announced that Clay Chalkville High School was hosting Hoover for basketball this evening.

Public Comments: there were none.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:12 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Ronnie Dixon